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No. 576, S.] 	 [Published July 18, 1921 
CHAPTER 544. 

AN ACT appropriating a sum of money therein named to the 
joint committee created pursuant to chapter 564 of the laws of 
1919, to investigate systems of pensions, annuities and retire-
ment of teachers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the 

general treasury to the joint committee created pursuant to chap-
ter 564, of the laws of 1919, the moneys hereinafter provided, for 
the purposes therein designated : For traveling expenses, statis-
tical work, tabulation and compensation of clerks, one thousand 
and eight dollars and sixty-one cents ; for services of attorney, nine 
hundred sixty-seven dollars and eighty-five cents; for services of 
actuary, two thousand nine hundred eighty-two dollars and fifty-
one cents. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1921. 

No. 580, S.] 	 [Published July 18, 1921. 
CHAPTER 545. 

AN ACT to repeal subsection ( la) of section 37.25 as provided 
in chapter 180, laws of 1921; subsection (1a) of section 37.25 
as provided in chapter 327, laws of 1921; and subsection (5) 
of section 37.253; to create subsection ( la) of section 37.25 and 
subsection (5) of section 37.253 of the statutes, relating to the 
educational bonus, and making an appropriation ; to amend sub-
section (5) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to library 
fees, and providing a revolving fund for Stout institute, and 
making an appropriation; to create a new subsection (15) to 
section 20.12 of the statutes, and making an appropriation to 
the state engineering department for permanent property and 
improvements for the state capitol ; to recreate subsection (11) 
of section 20.12 of the statutes as created by chapter 302 of the 
laws of 1921 to be subsection (11) of section 20.12 of the stat-
utes, and making an appropriation, and to recreate and renum-
ber subsection (12) of section 20.12 of the statutes, as created 
by chapter 151 of the laws of 1921, to be subsection (14) of 
section 20.12 of the statutes, and making an appropriation. 
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The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (la) of section 37.25 as provided in 

chapter 180 of the laws of 1921, and subsection ( la) of section 
37.25 as provided in chapter 327 of the laws of 1921, and subsec-
tion (5) of section 37.253 of the statutes are repealed. 

SEcrioN 2. A new subsection is added to section 37.25 and a 
new subsection is added to section 37.253 of the statutes to be 
numbered and to read: (37.25) (1a) Any person described in 
subsection (1) of section 37.25 who was, subsequent to September 
8, 1919, and to his discharge from military service, and prior to a 
formal assignment to an education institution in accordance with 
the law, in regular attendance at a school in accordance with the 
provisions of section 37.25 to section 37.253, but without formal 
assignment by the state board of education, shall be entitled, upon 
application to the state board of education, to the educational 
bonus during the period of regular attendance between his en-
trance into school subsequent to September 8, 1919, and to his dis-
charge from military service and the date of assignment by the 
state board of education, but not later than June 1, 1921. 

(37.253) (5) The acceptance of the bonus provided for in 
chapter 667 of the laws of 1919 shall preclude any person from 
availing himself of the privileges of section 37.25, unless he shall 
first return to the state treasury the bonus received. Whenever an 
ex-service man who has drawn his cash bonus under chapter 667 
of the laws of 1910 and is desirous of entering school under the 
benefits of the educational bonus law, but is not eligible to receive 
the benefits owing to the fact that he is financially unable to return 
the amount of the cash bonus ; the state board of education ad-
ministrators of section 37.25 are authorized to allow the ex-service 
man the benefits commencing the date of his assignment to school 
under the provisions of section 37.25; with the further provision 
that the monthly benefits be withheld by the state board of educa-
tion until the amount withheld equals the amount received under 
chapter 667, laws of 1919. The aggregate amounts so withheld 
shall be returned to the service recognition board by the state 
board of education. 

SECTION 3. Subsection (5) of section 20.34, as found in chap-
ter 16, laws of 1921, is amended to read : (20.34) (5) All fees 
collected from students at Stout institute for supplies and mater-
ials needed for individual and class use in the work of the insti- 
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tute, and for library fees, and all money received from the sale of 
products made by students from such supplies and materials in 
shops and laboratories, shall be paid within one week of receipt 
into the general fund and are appropriated to the board of trustees 
of Stout institute to be used as a revolving appropriation for the 
purchase of other similar supplies and materials and books. 

SEcTioN 4. A new subsection (15) in section 20.12 of the 
statutes is created to read: (20.12) (15) On July 1, 1921, twen-
ty-one thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twenty-
one thousand one hundred dollars, for the execution of the func-
tions prescribed by subsection (5) of section 34.02 of the statutes, 
and for permanent property and improvements of the state capitol 
building. 

SECTION 5. Subsection (11) of section 20.12 of the statutes, 
as created by chapter 302 of the laws of 1921, is recreated to be 
subsection (11) of section 20.12 of the statutes. 

SECTION 6. Subsection (12) of section 20.12 of the statutes 
as created by chapter 151 of the laws of 1921, is recreated and re- 
numbered to be subsection (14) of section 20.12 of the statutes. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. 
Approved July 12, 1921. 

No. 582, S.] 	 [Published July 18, 1921. 

CHAPTER 546. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 6 of chapter 136 of the 

laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 368 of the laws of 1921, 
and section 26 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917, relating to 
the superior court of Dane county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 6 of chapter 136 of the 

laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 368 of the laws of 1921, and 
section 26 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917 are amended to 
read : (Ch. 136, laws of 1917) Section 6. 1. On the first Tues-
day of April, A. D. 1922, and on the first Tuesday of April every 
six years thereafter, and on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 
1926, and on the first Tuesday of April every six years thereafter. 
there shall be elected in the county of Dane, in the same manner 
as county judges are elected, a judge of the superior court each 
of whom shall hold his office for the term of six years thereafter, 


